HOUSE BILL No. 2909

By Education Budget Committee

2-15

9 AN ACT concerning recreation commissions; amending K.S.A. 2007 10 Supp. 12-1922a and repealing the existing section; also repealing 11 K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 12-1922b.

12 13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 12-1922a is hereby amended to read as follows: 12-1922a. Unless the boundaries of a taxing district are expanded as provided by K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 12-1922b, and amendments thereto, (a) Whenever a school district which has established a recreation system or which is part of a joint recreation system established under K.S.A. 12-1922 et seq., and amendments thereto, consolidates with another school district which has not established a recreation system or which is not a part of a joint recreation system, the "taxing district" of the recreation system shall mean the area of the taxing district as it existed on the day immediately preceding after the effective date of the consolidation of the school districts.

- (b) The provisions of this section shall apply to all school districts for calendar year 2009 and thereafter.
- Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 12-1922a and 12-1922b are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.